Information Statement. The preceding description of the business of Freddie Mac is qualiÑed in its entirety by
that discussion.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Corporation will apply the net proceeds from the sale of Preferred Stock to its general funds to be
used for general corporate purposes, including the purchase of residential mortgages, the redemption of shares
of preferred stock previously issued by the Corporation, the repayment of outstanding indebtedness and the
repurchase of outstanding shares of the Corporation's stock. The precise amounts and timing of the application
of the proceeds will depend upon the funding requirements of the Corporation.

The Corporation engages in Ñnancing transactions continuously. The amount and nature of such
transactions are dependent upon a number of factors, including the volume of mortgage prepayments and
mortgages purchased by the Corporation, as well as general market conditions.

5

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Corporation at December 31, 1997 and as adjusted
to reÖect the sale of the Preferred Stock oÅered hereby. This table should be read in conjunction with the
Ñnancial statements of the Corporation and other information contained in the Information Statement.

December 31, 1997

As
Actual Adjusted(1)

(dollars in millions)

Debt Securities:
Notes and bonds payable due within one year:

Discount notes, medium-term notes and securities sold under agreements to
repurchase ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 78,064 $ 78,064

Current portion of long-term debtÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,064 7,064

85,128 85,128
Notes and bonds payable due after one year ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 83,446 83,446

Total debt securities, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 168,574 168,574
Subordinated Borrowings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 521 521
Minority Interest in Real Estate Investment Trusts(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,747 3,747
Stockholders' Equity(3):

6.72% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $25.00 redemption
value(4) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 300 300

Variable Rate, Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00
redemption value(5) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 250 250

6.125% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00
redemption value(6) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 287 287

6.14% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption
value(7) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 600 600

5.81% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption
value(8) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 150 150

5% Non-Cumulative Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value and $50.00 redemption
value(9) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 400

Common stock, $0.21 par value ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 152 152
Additional paid-in capital ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 51 47
Retained earnings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,830 6,830
Net unrealized gain on certain investments reported at fair value, net of taxes ÏÏ 146 146
Less: treasury stock, at cost ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,245) (1,245)

Total stockholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,521 7,917

Total capitalization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $180,363 $180,759

(1) ""As adjusted'' reÖects anticipated proceeds of $400 million from the issuance of 8 million shares of Preferred Stock and the
deduction of $4 million in estimated transaction costs. The actual costs may diÅer.

(2) Represents preferred stock ownership interest in Freddie Mac's real estate investment trust subsidiaries.
(3) Preferred stock amounts reÖect redemption values as shown. Costs associated with the issuance of preferred stock are included in

additional paid-in capital.
(4) Optional redemption on or after September 30, 1998.
(5) Optional redemption on or after June 30, 2001.
(6) Optional redemption on or after December 31, 2001.